Additional Vendor questions – 11DEC14
N00189-15-R-0002

1.       Referring to Question 13 (page 8 of the Q&A); there were two parts to the question.  The response given did not answer the first part of the question.  Is the Internet site development cost a direct cost reimbursable by the Government?

Answer:  The offeror needs to determine how they deem it necessary to allocate cost. 

2.       Referring to Question 15 (page 8 of the Q&A); there were two parts to the question.  The response given did not answer the first part of the question.  Is the $250,000 limitation applied at the total contract level or at the individual delivery order level?  

 Answer:  The $250,000 applies to the issuance of a single subcontract regardless if it is at the contract level or task order level.  If a subcontract is issued, at any level, for services greater $250,000 written consent of the Ordering Officer is required.

[bookmark: _GoBack]3.       Referring to Question 16 (pages 8 and 9 of the Q&A); the response given did not answer the question.  The answer, which only applies to SCA non-exempt labor categories, implies that all non-exempt contingent employees are hired at the wage determined (WD) rate.  That is not true in a competitive industry such as this, as many new hires require labor rates well-above WD.  Simply stating the WD labor category is misleading as the WD rate may not reflect the actual labor rate agreed to between a contractor and a contingent employee (which is the rate the contractor will actually bill the government).  Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA non-exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary? 

Answer:  
· Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA non-exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  -Yes

· Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  -Yes
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	SECTION NO.
	L.B

	SECTION NAME
	Proposal Format

	SECTION TEXT
	“The page limits specified by the solicitation are inclusive of tables, diagrams, matrices, title pages, page separators, etc.” and “Table of Contents: The table of contents should provide sufficient detail as to allow the important elements to be easily located. The use of tabs and dividers is encouraged.”

	QUESTION
	The typical Government RFP rarely includes Volume Cover Pages, Tables of Contents, Tabs/Section Dividers as part of the allocated page count. Frequently an Acronym List is permitted that is not counted against any Section page count.  Responses to the two questions related to RFP Section L.B indicated that these items would all be counted against the Section page count.  
Request the Government allow these items to be included “outside” the allocated page counts.

	ANSWER
	Edited to allow for Table of contents, tabs and dividers.
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	SECTION NO.
	Question #3

	SECTION NAME
	N/A

	SECTION TEXT
	Original Question: “If each subcontractor is to have LOE allocated to them to price under Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF, is it a requirement that the subcontractor have a DCAA/DCMA approved accounting system?”
Government’s Response: “Refer to CAS Exemptions – 48 CFR 9903.201-1 (b)”
Solicitation Amendment 1, page 36 of 39, states “All subcontracts set forth in the technical proposal shall be priced in the cost proposal. Subcontracts regardless of dollar value shall be adequately documented to facilitate a determination of cost reasonableness/realism.”

	QUESTION
	If a subcontractor is unable to participate under the CPFF provision due to CAS Exemptions – 48 CFR 9903.201-1 (b) and is only included under the FP provision, what documentation (e.g. Letter of Commitment) should be submitted with the proposal which qualifies them as an approved subcontractor?

	ANSWER
	If the subcontractor is only performing under the FFP provision and meets the requirements of Instructions to Offerors III. Cost/Price Proposal 3., then a Letter of Commitment is required.  If the subcontractor chooses to do so, they may identify within the Letter of Commitment as to the capacity they will be performing under (FFP, CPFF or both).




